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MINUTES 

 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN CLUB OF NATIONAL 

COMMITTES OF ICOLD 2016 
 

Johannesburg, South Africa, on May 17, 2016. 
 

(Sandton Convention Centre, Ballroom 4, 17:00-19:00) 
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E-MAIL DISTRIBUTION LIST 

 
 

a) President of the Board, Secretary General and ICOLD Representative 
 

Guido.Mazza@rse-web.it, iescuder@hma.upv.es, presidente@spancold.es 
 
 

 
b) Official representatives (PLEASE SEE AND REVIEW NEXT TABLE FOR 

CONTACT DETAILS) 

secretary@atcold.at, gerald.zenz@tugraz.at, helmut.knoblauch@tugraz.at, d_toshev_fhe@uacg.bg, 
daniela@dams.nek.bg, Riha.j@fce.vutbr.cz, juha.laasonen@fortum.com, michel.guerinet@eiffage.com, 
benoit.blancher@edf.fr, petkovski@gf.ukim.edu.mk, tancev@gf.ukim.edu.mk, Hansulrich.Sieber@web.de, 
gdounias@edafos.gr, Brian.omahony@esb.ie, ruggeri.giovanni@enel.it, itcold@iol.it, 
ceeshenk.oostinga01@rws.nl, marcel.bottema@rws.nl, leif.lia@ntnu.no, bjorn.honnigsvag@lyse.no, 
Anne.Marit.Ruud@statkraft.com, gog@nve.no, jzaleski@odrapcu.pl, , polcold@imgw.pl, cpina@lnec.pt, 
jose.afonso@apambiente.pt, iulian.asman@rowater.ro, slocold@slocold.si, andrej.kryzanowski@fgg.uni-
lj.si, presidente@spancold.es, secretariogeneral@spancold.es, lars.hammar@vattenfall.com, 
swedcold@sweco.se, lmouvet@hydroperation.ch, gkaracuha@dsi.gov.tr, ergunu@dsi.gov.tr, 
tuncer.dincergok@gmail.com, Andy.Hughes@atkinsglobal.com, papachatzaki@yahoo.gr 
 

 
c) Working groups leaders and “task force” leaders  

stephane.bonelli@irstea.fr, itcold@iol.it, rafonso@inag.pt, Massimo.Meghella@rse-web.it, 
ruggeri.giovanni@enel.it, presidente@spancold.es, juha.laasonen@fortum.com; jean-jacques.fry@edf.fr;  
remy.tourment@irstea.fr 
 

d) Observers (PLEASE SEE AND REVIEW  NEXT TABLE FOR CONTACT 
DETAILS) 

Martin.petkov@sweco.bg, eija.isomaki@ely-keskus.fi, christine.noret@gdfsuez.com, daniel.puiatti@dpst-
consulting.com, kristina.terheiden@iws.uni-stuttgart.de, nina.humar@hidrotehnik.si, 
maria.bartsch@svk.se, Anders.Isander@uniper.energy, daydogan@dsi.gov.tr, npelen@dsi.gov.tr , 
iaker@dolsar.com.tr, ersan.yildiz@temelsu.com.tr, onderozen@ilci.com.tr, isin.ergeneman@erges.com.tr , 
mhaskeroglu@bar-su.com.tr, Rafael.monroy@amecfw.com, john.pisaniello@unisa.edu.au, 
sueda@worldbank.org, mh@hydroprojekt.de 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Guido.Mazza@rse-web.it
mailto:iescuder@hma.upv.es
mailto:presidente@spancold.es
mailto:gerald.zenz@tugraz.at
mailto:helmut.knoblauch@tugraz.at
mailto:d_toshev_fhe@uacg.bg
mailto:daniela@dams.nek.bg
mailto:Riha.j@fce.vutbr.cz
mailto:juha.laasonen@fortum.com
mailto:michel.guerinet@eiffage.com
mailto:benoit.blancher@edf.fr
mailto:petkovski@gf.ukim.edu.mk
mailto:tancev@gf.ukim.edu.mk
mailto:gdounias@edafos.gr
mailto:Brian.omahony@esb.ie
mailto:ruggeri.giovanni@enel.it
mailto:itcold@iol.it
mailto:ceeshenk.oostinga01@rws.nl
mailto:marcel.bottema@rws.nl
mailto:bjorn.honnigsvag@lyse.no
mailto:Anne.Marit.Ruud@statkraft.com
mailto:gog@nve.no
mailto:polcold@imgw.pl
mailto:cpina@lnec.pt
mailto:jose.afonso@apambiente.pt
mailto:iulian.asman@rowater.ro
mailto:slocold@slocold.si
mailto:andrej.kryzanowski@fgg.uni-lj.si
mailto:andrej.kryzanowski@fgg.uni-lj.si
mailto:secretariogeneral@spancold.es
mailto:lars.hammar@vattenfall.com
mailto:swedcold@sweco.se
mailto:lmouvet@hydroperation.ch
mailto:gkaracuha@dsi.gov.tr
mailto:tuncer.dincergok@gmail.com
mailto:Andy.Hughes@atkinsglobal.com
mailto:papachatzaki@yahoo.gr
mailto:itcold@iol.it
mailto:Massimo.Meghella@rse-web.it
mailto:ruggeri.giovanni@enel.it
mailto:presidente@spancold.es
mailto:juha.laasonen@fortum.com
mailto:jean-jacques.fry@edf.fr
mailto:Martin.petkov@sweco.bg
mailto:eija.isomaki@ely-keskus.fi
mailto:christine.noret@gdfsuez.com
mailto:daniel.puiatti@dpst-consulting.com
mailto:daniel.puiatti@dpst-consulting.com
mailto:kristina.terheiden@iws.uni-stuttgart.de
mailto:nina.humar@hidrotehnik.si
mailto:maria.bartsch@svk.se
mailto:Anders.Isander@uniper.energy
mailto:daydogan@dsi.gov.tr
mailto:mhaskeroglu@bar-su.com.tr
mailto:Rafael.monroy@amecfw.com
mailto:john.pisaniello@unisa.edu.au
mailto:sueda@worldbank.org
mailto:mh@hydroprojekt.de


EURCOLD 

 
 3 

 
President: Guido Mazzà (Guido.Mazza@rse-web.it); Secretary General: Ignacio Escuder (iescuder@hma.upv.es) 
 

COUNTRY CHAIRMAN/VICE-CHAIR/ 
SECRETARY OF THE 

NATIONAL COMMITTE 

WORKING GROUPS CHAIRS/ TASK 
FORCE CHAIRS 

OBSERVERS OFFICIAL 
E-MAIL ADDRESSES 

AUSTRIA 
 

Gerald Zenz 
Helmut Knoblauch 
 

  secretary@atcold.at, 
gerald.zenz@tugraz.at 
helmut.knoblauch@tugraz.at 

BELGIUM 
 

Marcel Rouffart    

BULGARIA 
 

Dimiter Toshev 
Daniela STANKULOVA 

 Martin Petkov 
Martin.petkov@sweco.bg 

d_toshev_fhe@uacg.bg 
daniela@dams.nek.bg 

CZECH REPUBLIC Jaromir Riha 
 

  Riha.j@fce.vutbr.cz 

FINLAND 
 

Juha Laasonen 
 

Juha Laasonen 
 

Eija Isomäki 
eija.isomaki@ely-keskus.fi 

juha.laasonen@fortum.com 

FRANCE 
 

Michel Guerinet 
Michel Lino 
 

Stephane Bonelli 
stephane.bonelli@irstea.fr 
 
Jean Jaques Fry 
jean-jacques.fry@edf.fr 
 
Remy Tourment 
remy.tourment@irstea.fr 
 
 

Christine Noret 
christine.noret@gdfsuez.com 
Daniel Puiatti 
daniel.puiatti@dpst-consulting.com 
 

michel.guerinet@eiffage.com 
benoit.blancher@edf.fr 
 

FYR MACEDONIA Ljupcho Petkovski 
 

  petkovski@gf.ukim.edu.mk 
tancev@gf.ukim.edu.mk 

GERMANY 
 

Hans-Ulrich Sieber   Kristina Terheiden 
kristina.terheiden@iws.uni-stuttgart.de 
 
Michael Heiland 
mh@hydroprojekt.de 

Hansulrich.Sieber@web.de  

GREECE  George Dounias 
Chara-Rea Papachatzaki 

  gdounias@edafos.gr 
papachatzaki@yahoo.gr 

IRELAND 
 

Brian O’Mahony   Brian.omahony@esb.ie 

ITALY 
 

Giovanni Ruggeri Giovanni Ruggeri 
Massimo Meghella 
Massimo.Meghella@rse-web.it 

 ruggeri.giovanni@enel.it 
itcold@iol.it 

NETHERLANDS 
 

Cees Henk Oostinga  
Marcel Bottema 

  ceeshenk.oostinga01@rws.nl  
marcel.bottema@rws.nl 
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NORWAY 
 

Anne Marit Ruud,  
Leif Lia 
Goranka Grzanic 
Bjorn Honnigsvag 
 

  bjorn.honnigsvag@lyse.no 
Anne.Marit.Ruud@statkraft.com 
gog@nve.no 
leif.lia@ntnu.no 

POLAND Janusz Zaleski   jzaleski@odrapcu.pl 
polcold@imgw.pl 

PORTUGAL 
 

Carlos Pina 
Rocha Afonso 
 

  cpina@lnec.pt 
jose.afonso@apambiente.pt 

ROMANIA 
 

Iulian Asman   iulian.asman@rowater.ro 

SLOVENIA 
 

Andrej Sirca 
Andrej Kryžanowski 

 Nina Humar 
nina.humar@hidrotehnik.si 

slocold@slocold.si 
andrej.kryzanowski@fgg.uni-lj.si 

SPAIN 
 

José Polimón 
Juan Carlos de Cea 

José Polimón  presidente@spancold.es 
secretariogeneral@spancold.es 

SWEDEN 
 

Lars Hammar 
Anders Söderström 

 Maria Bartsch 
maria.bartsch@svk.se 
Anders Isander 
Anders.Isander@uniper.energy 

lars.hammar@vattenfall.com 
swedcold@sweco.se 

SWITZERLAND 
 

Laurent Mouvet 
 

  lmouvet@hydroperation.ch 
 

TURKEY 
 

 
Guven KARACUHA 
 
Ergun UZUCEK 
 
Tuncer DINCERGOK 
 
 

 Dincer AYDOGAN 
daydogan@dsi.gov.tr 
Nurettin PELEN 
npelen@dsi.gov.tr  
Irfan AKER 
iaker@dolsar.com.tr  
Ersan YILDIZ 
ersan.yildiz@temelsu.com.tr  
Onder OZEN 
onderozen@ilci.com.tr  
Isin ERGENEMAN 
isin.ergeneman@erges.com.tr  
Mehmet Harun ASKEROGLU 
mhaskeroglu@bar-su.com.tr 

gkaracuha@dsi.gov.tr  
ergunu@dsi.gov.tr  
tuncer.dincergok@gmail.com 

UNITED KINGDOM Andy Hughes 
Ian Hope 

 Rafael Monroy 
Rafael.monroy@amecfw.com 

Andy.Hughes@atkinsglobal.com 
 

 
Note: Individuals in bold letters were present at the meeting 
 
Special Invitees from non-European Countries: Satoru Ueda (Japan) and John Pisaniello (Australia) 
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0.- Welcome to new representatives and Approval of Agenda Items 
 
President Mazzà welcomes the representatives of 19 countries of the Board present in 
the meeting. The agenda is approved including a shift in the order, to allow the guests 
from World Bank to be the first presenter. 
 
1.- Approval of Minutes of the previous meeting. Stavanger (Norway). June, 2015. 
 
Minutes of the 2015 Board Meeting are unanimously approved 
 
 
2. World Bank Global Dam Safety Study Launch and EurCOLD by Satoru Ueda 
(WB) 
 
Mr. Ueda kindly presents (PRESENTATION 1 attached) the Global Dam Safety Study 
undertaken by the World Bank, and asks National Committes of EurCOLD for potential 
collaboration in documenting case studies (Mr. Ueda and Mr. Pisaniello are included in 
the distribution list for further inquiries). 
 
 
2.- Overall Report, by President Mazzà 

2.1. - Comments on the state-of-the-art of EurCOLD 
2.2.   - Manifesto on Dams and Reservoirs: action plan for dissemination 

 
President Mazzà presents his report on EurCOLD (PRESENTATION 2 attached) as well 
as the updated edition of the Manifesto (PRESENTATION 3 attached), including a 
request to Ireland and UK representatives (Mr. Brian O’Mahony and Mr. Andy Hughes) 
to review the English before the final edition of the EurCOLD Manifesto, which is kindly 
accepted. The final edition will be formally presented in Antalya in the frame of the 10th 
EurCOLD Sumposium. Hence, it is kindly asked to receive the reviewed version within 
September 2016. 
 
 
3.- Activities of the Active European Working Groups. Presentations from the 

Chairs. 
 
Mr. Laasonen, leader of the WG on Management of Dam Incidents; Mr. Oostinga, 
representing Mr. Rémy, leader of the WG on Levees Levees and Flood Defenses have 
reported on the activities of the EWGs. The activities have been unanimously approved 
by the Board, which shows satisfaction for the level of effort in innovation, knowledge 
transfer and promotion of the activities in progress. 
Mr. Fry, leader of the WG on Validation of Seismic analyses, has presented a workshop 
on seismic analysis assessment that will be held in St. Malo (France) at the end 
August/beginning September. 
 
 
PRESENTATIONS 4, 5 and 6 document the activities presented by Mr. Laasonen, Mr. 
Oostinga and Mr. Fry.  
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4.- Report on the 2016 European Club Dam Symposium from the organizers 
(Turkish Committee). 

 
Mr. Dincergok, on behalf of the Turkish Organizing Committee of the next EurCOLD 
Symposium, updates the Board with scientific and logistic details (PRESENTATION 7 
attached). President Mazzà express his appreciation for the efforts and encourages all 
Board members to attend the Symposium and the Board meeting to be held in Antalya 
next October. 
 
 
5.- New “Ad hoc” task forces. Proposals. 
 
No proposals were presented. 
 
6.- New European Working Groups. Proposals. 
 
No proposals were presented. 
 
 
7.- Other activities: international courses by ICOLD Vice-Chair José Polimón and 

Gerald Zenz, workshops, meetings,etc. 
 
ICOLD Vice-Chair José Polimón and Mr. Zenz present the activities of SPANCOLD and 
ATCOLD on dam safety and operation training (PRESENTATION 8 and 9 attached) 
 
 
8.- Suggestions: possibility of officially arranging European Working Groups 

working sessions during annual meetings, promoting questions for ICOLD 
congresses, web site issues, etc. 

 
No particular proposals were presented. President Mazzà express once more, on behalf 
of the Board, the appreciation for the work performed by the Portuguese Committee to 
host and maintain the Club WebSite. 
 
 
9.- Election of EurCOLD President for the period 2017-2019. 
 
After a brief explanation by both candidates of the main point of their program, Jean 
Jaques Fry (11 votes) is elected versus Anders Isander (8 votes). President Mazzà and 
the entire Board really thank both candidates and congratulates Mr. Fry, who will be in 
charge of the Board for the period January 1, 2017 until December 31, 2019. 
 
 
10.- Miscellaneous aspects 
The Greek Committee kindly advanced its willingness to organize the EurCOLD 
Symposium. It was highly appreciated by the Board who will start the process for an open 
call for organizers so that a final decision can be made next year (Board meeting in 
Prague, 2017). 
 
 
 

Guido Mazzà      Ignacio Escuder    
President      Secretary General 


